Request for Proposal for Watermain Valve Exercising was drafted and advertised 
in the Daily SouthtownStar Newspaper on Tuesday, March 3, 2015. The proposals 
solicited respondents to perform water main valve exercising within the Village for 
a total of approximately four thousand two hundred (4,200) valves over a three (3) 
year period.  

The Request for Proposals’ scope of service requires that the technical service firm 
first attempt to operate each of the valves manually. As manufactured, valves are 
designed to be operated and as a matter of need are operated by hand.